As of December 31, 2012, we have the following notional contract volumes related to all outstanding derivative contracts used
to mitigate commodity price risk:

Notional Contract Volumes by Year of Maturity

Contract Description

Total
Outstanding

Notional 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Unit of

Measure

Natural gas price swap - long 96,000,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 MMBTU

WTI price swap - long 12,930,000 12,565,000 365,000 — — — Barrels
Ultra-low sulfur diesel price swap -

short 11,490,000 11,125,000 365,000 — — — Barrels

Unleaded gasoline price swap - short 1,632,000 1,632,000 — — — — Barrels

WCS price swap - long 6,022,500 6,022,500 — — — — Barrels

WTI price swap - short 150,000 150,000 — — — — Barrels

NYMEX futures (WTI) - long 234,000 234,000 — — — — Barrels

NYMEX futures (WTI) - short 1,091,000 1,091,000 — — — — Barrels

Physical contracts - long 540,000 540,000 — — — — Barrels

Physical contracts - short 540,000 540,000 — — — — Barrels

The following sensitivity analysis provides the hypothetical effects of market price fluctuations to the commodity positions hedged
under our derivative contracts:

Derivative Fair Value Gain (Loss) at December 31,

Change in Underlying Commodity Prices of Hedged Positions 2012 2011

(In thousands)

10% increase in underlying commodity prices (29,230) (23,224)

10% decrease in underlying commodity prices 29,230 23,224

Interest Rate Risk Management
HEP uses interest rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate risk.

As of December 31, 2012, HEP had three interest rate swap contracts that hedge its exposure to the cash flow risk caused by the
effects of LIBOR changes on $305.0 million in credit agreement advances. The first interest rate swap effectively converts $155.0
million of LIBOR based debt to fixed rate debt having an interest rate of 0.99% plus an applicable margin of 2.25% as of
December 31, 2012, which equaled an effective interest rate of 3.24%. This swap matures in February 2016. HEP has two additional

[…]

In the first quarter of 2012, we changed our policy of reporting certain same-party accounts receivable and payable balances in
the consolidated balance sheets to reflect a net amount due under contractual netting agreements. Prior to this change, we reported
such balances on a gross basis with a same-party receivable and payable balance presented separately in our balance sheet. GAAP
permits a reporting entity to elect a policy of offsetting same-party receivables and payables when such amounts are net settled
under legally enforceable contractual setoff provisions. We believe that a net presentation is preferable because it more appropriately
presents our economic resources (accounts receivable) and claims against us (accounts payable) and the future cash flows associated
with such assets and liabilities. Additionally, we believe a net presentation of such amounts conforms to the predominant practices
used by other companies in our industry. We have applied this change in accounting principle on a retrospective basis and have
recast our prior period financial statements.

The following table summarizes the line items affected in our consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2011:

As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

(In thousands)
Accounts receivable: Crude oil resales $ 743,544 $ 5,166 $ (738,378)
Total current assets 4,659,124 3,920,746 (738,378)
Total assets $ 10,314,621 $ 9,576,243 $ (738,378)

Accounts payable $ 2,243,072 $ 1,504,694 $ (738,378)
Total current liabilities 2,629,061 1,890,683 (738,378)
Total liabilities and equity $ 10,314,621 $ 9,576,243 $ (738,378)

Table of Contents
HOLLYFRONTIER CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Continued

67

The following table summarizes the line items affected in our consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2011 and 2010:

As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

(In thousands)
December 31, 2011
(Increase) decrease in current assets:

Accounts receivable $ 286,737 $ 373,591 $ 86,854

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ (164,574) $ (251,428) $ (86,854)

December 31, 2010
(Increase) decrease in current assets:

Accounts receivable $ (228,466) $ 43,437 $ 271,903

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 342,182 $ 70,279 $ (271,903)

At December 31, 2012, our accounts payable balance is presented net of $723.4 million in crude oil receivables subject to contractual
setoff provisions. There was no cumulative impact to retained earnings since this change in accounting principle did not affect
earnings.

NOTE 3: Holly-Frontier Merger

On February 21, 2011, we entered into a merger agreement providing for a “merger of equals” business combination between us
and Frontier. On July 1, 2011, North Acquisition, Inc., a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Holly, merged with and into Frontier,
with Frontier surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Holly. Subsequent to the merger and following approval by the post-